(7,378,833)

159,404,183

YEN

Rupees

-

-

-

-

-

-

(116,919)

(116,919)

(116,919)

Total

Rupees

3,441,382,122

59,341,573

3,500,723,695

(1,822,012,500)

(93,983,909)

(34,326,298)

(467,385,456)

(2,417,708,163)

1,083,015,532

56,270,407

1,139,285,939

AED

Rupees

-

-

-

-

-

-

(977,547)

(977,547)

(977,547)

GBP

Rupees

208,001,677

-

208,001,677

-

-

-

62,560

62,560

208,064,237

EURO

Rupees

3,046,601,936

17,918,829

3,064,520,765

(1,588,113,482)

-

-

(135,356,045)

(1,723,469,527)

1,341,051,238

USD

Rupees

862,355,303

102,407

862,457,710

-

(247,393,750)

(3,311,712)

(119,271,187)

(369,976,649)

492,481,061

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

YEN

Rupees

Annual Report 2011

Azgard Nine Limited 146 147

51.3.2(b) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments and fair value hedges

51.3.2(c) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments and cash flow hedges

Increase of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow hedges

Decrease of 100 basis points

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow hedges

51.3.2(d) Interest rate risk management

51.3.3 Price risk

Equity Profit Equity Profit

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

- (381,858,251) - (332,627,095)

(254,458) - (754,875)

(254,458) (381,858,251) (754,875) (332,627,095)

Equity Profit Equity Profit

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

- 381,858,251 - 332,627,095

258,159 - 774,519 -

258,159 381,858,251 774,519 332,627,095

June 30, 2011 December 31, 2009

June 30, 2011 December 31, 2009

EURO

USD

GBP

YEN

CHF

Average rate Spot as at the Average rate Spot as at the

for the year reporting date for the year reporting date

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

113.61 120.81 113.89 121.10

81.49 84.10 81.68 84.30

127.62 135.08 127.94 135.40

0.87 0.91 0.88 0.91

75.39 81.26 75.57 81.45

Financial assets Financial liabilities

December 31, 2009

51.3.1(c) Sensitivity analysis

EURO

USD

GBP

YEN

AED

51.3.1(d) Currency risk management

51.3.2 Interest rate risk

51.3.2(a) Interest/mark-up bearing financial instruments

Non-derivative financial instruments

Fixed rate instruments

Variable rate instruments

Derivative financial instruments

Fair value hedges

Cash flow hedges

A ten percent appreciation in Pak Rupee against the above currencies would have an equal but opposite effect on profit or loss
and equity.

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.